
 

 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Monday 5 June 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265477 or email Mark.Devin@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Brimble, Hannan and Newby 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1    Appointment of Chair  

 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
 

 

2    Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

3    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is considered unlikely that the Committee would wish to exclude the 
press and public during consideration of the items on this agenda.  If, 
however, the Committee were to exclude the press and public, a resolution 
in the following form should be passed: 
 
“RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

mailto:Mark.Devin@exeter.gov.uk


 

 

 

4    Application to VARY a Premises licence - Meat59 (Exeter) Ltd, 29 Magdalen 
Road, Exeter 

 

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
 
Details of the application may be found at https://exeter.gov.uk/licensing/ 
Search the public register and the link is to the right of the page or may be viewed 
at the Licensing office between 09.00 and 16.00 Monday to Friday. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
46) 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107. 
 
 
 

https://exeter.gov.uk/licensing/


REPORT TO:   LICENSING (SUB) COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Hearing:     5 June 2017 
          
 
Report of:     Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Type of Application:            The application for the VARIATION of a premises                                                                  

licence in respect of MEAT59 (EXETER) LIMITED, 29 
MAGDALEN ROAD EXETER, EX2 4TA, under the 
relevant legislation. 

 
Legislation:    Licensing Act 2003 
 
Ward Application Refers to:   St Leonards 
 
Applicant:    MEAT59 (Exeter) Limited 
 
Premises Address:   29 Magdalen Road, Exeter, EX2 4TA  
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 An application attached as Appendix A has been received from Jenna 

Heasman the owner of Meat59 (Exeter) Limited, for the VARIATION of a 
premises licence.  The existing premises licence is attached as Appendix B.  
 

1.2 The existing licence provisions are as follows: 
 

 Late night refreshment (indoors) Monday to Saturday 23.00 – 00.00 
Sunday and Good Friday 23.00 – 23.30 
New Year’s Eve  23.00 – 05.00 
Christmas Day  23.00 - 23.30 
 

 Supply of alcohol (on sales) Monday to Saturday 10.00 – 00.00 
Sunday and Good Friday Noon – 23.30 
New Year’s Eve  10.00 – 10.00 (New Year’s Day) 
Christmas Day  Noon – 23.30 
 

 Opening Hours Monday to Sunday 24 hours.   
 

The proposed variation: 
 

 Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors)  
Monday to Sunday 23.00 – 00.00 
Remove non –standard timings for Good Friday and Christmas Day.   
 

 Supply of alcohol ( on and off sales) 
Monday to Sunday 08.00 – 00.00 
Remove non-standard timings for Good Friday and Christmas Day.   
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The applicant would like to remove the following conditions.   
 
‘CCTV shall be installed, operated and maintained to the satisfaction 
of the Chief of Police’.   
 
‘Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than 
to persons taking table meals and for consumption by such person as 
an ancillary to their meal’.   
 
The applicant would like add the following conditions: 
 
‘The premises shall adopt a ‘Challenge 21 age verification policy’.  
 
‘The provision of emergency lighting’.    
 
‘There will be clear, legible signage requesting customers leave the 
premises quietly’. 

 
1.3 The premises has been open on Magdalen Road since 28 April 2017 and is 

currently operating under the existing premises licence.  The premises is 
primarily food led and specialises in gourmet burgers using fresh locally 
sourced products.    The company, Meat59 already has an established 
restaurant operating in Torquay.                
 

2. Are there any representations? 
 
2.1  Five representations have been received from interested parties situated in 

the vicinity of the premises.  The representations address the concerns of the 
local people and business’ to potential crime and disorder and public 
nuisance regarding the proposed variation.  These are attached as Appendix 
C (please note the representations have had personal information redacted).  

 
2.2  No representations have been received by a Responsible Authority.  
 
3. Report details: 
 
3.1 The application was advertised on the premises and in the local newspaper in 

accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.     
 
4. Legal and Policy Considerations:    
 
4.3  The Licensing Sub-Committee are required to have regard to;  
  
  4.3.1 the representations (including supporting information)  

                  presented by all the parties;   
  4.3.2 the Official  Guidance issued under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 revised April 2017;  
  4.3.3 the Licensing Authorities Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
4.4 In determining a licence application the Licensing Authority will consider each 

application on its merits. 
 

4.5 The Licensing Sub-Committee, having regard to the representations, must 
take such of the following steps, if any, as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 4



 

 to modify the conditions of the licence; and/or 

 to reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

If the Licensing Sub-Committee considers that none of the above steps are 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives the Application shall 
be taken as granted as applied for.   

 

5. Recommendations:  
 
5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are required to identify what steps, if any, need 

to be taken to determine the application. 
 
 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
 
 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 

  
  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Appendix C 
 

Received via email 3 May 2017 
 
‘Good Morning Caroline.  Thank you for your prompt reply and clarity.  I would object under 
the the headings of public nuisance and crime and disorder for Meat 59s application for a 
alcohol license from 8 am.  They do not need to serve alcohol at this time in the morning, 
continuity of service is not a good reason in this case.  Magdalen road is very special and we 
aim to attract residents, office workers, students, Army and Police.  There is only one type of 
person who would wish to take alcohol before 10 am and I am surprised that the council 
would even entertain this application.  Also the council has not considered the extra rubbish 
that will be generated.  I see no extra bins and the council hardly bothers to sweep the 
street nowadays.   Please can you tell me who has permission for takeaway food and drink?  
Olivers, Bon Gout and magdalen bakery are all offering takeaway food and drink.  Also 
Magdalen bakers offer sit down eating within, but do not provide a customer toilet.  They 
also have constructed a bench outside on the pavement, do they have a pavement license?  
This may all sound like I am complaining about everyone, but we always seem to be among 
the few businesses in Magdalen road who applies for all the right permissions and pay for 
them, others just seem to do what they want, therefore, not a level playing field.  Owning a 
small shop in Exeter is not easy, there are many costs and long hours and I think the council 
could do a lot more to support Magdalen road which is pretty much the last refuge from the 
multi nationals in exeter city center,  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Received via email 15 May 2017 
 
 

 
‘Objection regarding planning for ( meat 59 
 Magdalen Road Exeter) regarding to alcohol license for 8 AM  Who and whom would 
this attract. I've lived here for nearly 6 years and it's wouldn't be the residents of St 
Leonards  this is not a criticism it's an observation of fact. This would bring in to the 
area antisocial behaviour noise unwonted later I'm sure the police of got enough to 
do without attracting people to come and drink this early in the morning after all there 
is a public house in Magdalen Road.and also to quote your planning officer. there is a 
large difference between Torquay,and  magdalen road St Leonards, this is a  mostly 
family businesses in A village Location and a  large  residential properties. been able 
to sell alcohol at this time of the morning 8am  from a burger  outlet  I and many 
others do not see the connection between alcohol and selling burgers. quoting 
champagne breakfast. is this  some what of I  a  worry in fact. I don't believe  this is 
the type of client  being  targeted . 
 
 And regarding  off sales.this I believe enables people to come in off the streetat 8 
am until early hours of the morning buying alcohol alone. as a point of fact we have a 
  Public house and also we have an off-licence. 
 This loan will bring in antisocial behaviour danger to the public Damage to property 
property regarding conflicts letter to Steet being discarded. I strongly object  to  this 
 planning application from meat 59 Magdalen Road’ 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Received via email 18 May 2017 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
I wish to object to the above application, as I believe the extended hours and off-
licence provision could cause nuisance to nearby residents amounting to a public 
nuisance. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application to VARY a Premises licence - Meat59 (Exeter) Ltd, 29 Magdalen Road, Exeter
	MEAT59 Application Appendix A
	MEAT59 Existing Licence Appendix B
	Representation 1 REDACTED
	Representation 2 REDACTED
	Representation 3 REDACTED
	Representation 4 REDACTED
	Representation 5 REDACTED




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 5 June 2017 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Brimble, Hannan and Newby 
 
Also Present: 
 
Senior Licensing Officer, Solicitor and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (MD) 
 
 
16   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

  
 Councillor Brimble was appointed Chair for this meeting. 

 
 

17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 
 

18   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

  
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

19   APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - MEAT59 (EXETER) LTD, 29 
MAGDALEN ROAD, EXETER 

  
 Decision set out in formal notice. 

 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.15 am and closed at 11.00 am) 

 
 

Chair 
 
 


